
 

 

 
Meeting Date: Tuesday, 5 March 2024 
 
Time: 6.00 pm 
 
Location: St Michael's Church, Falcon Place, Workington 
 
 
No Item Pages 

  
1.   Apologies for Absence 

To receive any apologies for absence.  
 

 

 
2.   Declarations of Interest 

To receive declarations by Councillors of any disclosable pecuniary 
interest, personal interests, other registrable interests or any other 
interests in respect of items on the agenda. 
 

 

 
3.   Exclusion of Press and Public 

To consider whether the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of any item on the agenda. 
 

 

 
4.   Minutes of Previous Meeting 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2023. 
 

3 - 6 

 
5.   Investing in our Neighbourhood Report 

To consider a report but the Senior Manager – Community Services 
 

7 - 36 

 
6.   Community Panel Update 

To consider a report by the Community Development Officer. 
 

37 - 70 

 
7.   Highways and Transport Strategic Board Minutes 

To note the minutes from the meeting held on 30 January 2024. 
 

71 - 78 

 
8.   Date of Future Meeting 

To note that the next meeting of the Panel is to be confirmed. 
 

 

 
For further meeting information  
 
Email:  kathryn.magnay@cumberland.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://cumberland.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


 

 

 
We want to ensure that your needs are met. If you would like this information in any other 
format, please contact us. 
 
 Email: kathryn.magnay@cumberland.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 2



 Workington Together Community Panel 
Date: Tuesday, 5 December 2023  
Time: 6.00 pm 
Location: Moorclose Community Centre, Needham Drive, 
Workington, CA14 3SE 

 
 
Present: Cllr J Grisdale (Chair), Cllr B Cannon, Cllr M Fryer, Cllr D Rollo (Vice-Chair) 

and Cllr S Stoddart 
 

Also Present: Angela Goode  
 

In Attendance Director of Place, Sustainable Growth and Transport 
Senior Business Support - Electoral & Democratic 
Senior Manager - Community Services 
Community Development Officer 
 

 
21 Apologies for Absence  
 
There were no apologies of absence. 
 
22 Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillors Cannon, Fryer, Rollo and Stoddart declared an interest in agenda item 6 
recommendation 2.6 as they are members of Workington Town Council. 
  
Councillor Fryer declared an interest in agenda item 8 as he is a member of the Highways and 
Transport Strategic Board. 
 
23 Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED – There were no items on the agenda for the press and public to be excluded. 
 
24 Minutes of Previous Meeting  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 September 2023 be approved. 
 
25 Moorclose Community Centre Presentation  
 
Members received a verbal presentation from Moorclose Community Centre highlighting the 
activities and agencies that they work within the centre which include:- 
Food project, warm space, bingo group, healthy hopes, purple phoenix pottery group, 
Nudge(children), Parkinson’s group, south Workington partnership, youth clubs, HAF’s, 
Workington community boxing group, ladies and men’s club, food pantries. 
They also run the following projects: furniture, clothing, school uniform and prom project which 
is now known as posh frocks and suit project. 
  
Members were also advised that the theatre is nearing completion and will be accessible to 
everyone. 
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



The Chair on behalf of the Panel thanked Angela for her informative presentation. 
 
26 Investing in our Neighbourhood Report  
 
Members received a report which set out the current position of the Neighbourhood Investment 
Fund allocation to this Community Panel as agreed by the Cumberland Council Executive and 
detailed investment applications for consideration and approval from the budget allocation. 
  
The Panel were advised that a further recommendation to be included where a significant 
number of Members had to declare a disclosable pecuniary interest which resulted in the 
meeting not being quorate be delegated to the Chair, Assistant Director of Communities & 
Localities and the Director of Place, Sustainable Growth and Transport.  
  
The Panel were advised that if members were to agree the proposed recommendation the 
Workington Town Council application would be delegated to the Chair, Assistant Director of 
Communities & Localites and the Director of Place, Sustainable Growth and Transport. 
Following this the decision would be reported back to the Panel at the next meeting. 
  
RESOLVED, that 
  

(1)  the report be noted; 
  

(2)  £1,750 be allocated Workington Community Boxing Club to enable them to purchase 
flooring and boxing gloves. 

  
(3)  £3,500 be allocated to Carnegie Theatre Trust to provide Warm Spots. 
  
(4)  £4,323.50 be allocated to Healthy Hopes to enable them to employ an Admin/Link 

Worker. 
  
(5)  £6,776 be allocated to Safety Net UK to fund the Youth Space Schools Programme. 
  
(6)  it was noted that £500 had been allocated to 4th Workington Scout Group to purchase 

new cookers and baking equipment. 
  

(7)  delegation be given to the Chair, Assistant Director of Communities & Localities and 
the Director of Place, Sustainable Growth and Transport where a significant number 
of Members had to declare a disclosable pecuniary interest which resulted in the 
meeting not being quorate. 
  

 
27 Community Panel Update  
 
The Panel were informed that the Public Participation Scheme had been withdrawn and would 
be discussed at a later date. 
  
Members received a report which informed the Community Panel of the recent activity within its 
area and included information on Co-opted Members, Workington Together Community Panel 
Priorities, Workington Together Community Network Launch, Cumberland Libraries, Green 2 
Grow, Access to Food Survey, Local Focus Hub, Healthy Start Vitamins, Cumbria Fostering and 
Workington Community Alcohol Partnership (CAP). 
  
A Member asked how the drop-in session that had been held for Cumbria Fostering had gone. 
The Panel were advised that feedback would be sought and report back to Members. 

Page 4



  
A Member mentioned that there was a low uptake on the Healthy Start Vitamins and asked if 
different options could be looked into. The Panel were advised that contact would be made with 
Moorclose Community Centre to see if this is something they could be part of. 
  
RESOLVED, that 
  

(1)  the report be noted. 
  

(2)  up to three co-opted members be recruited as part of the agreed co-opted members 
scheme. 
  

(3)  the priorities for the panel be approved. 
  

 
28 Highways and Transport Strategic Board Minutes  
 
The Panel received the minutes of the meeting of the Strategic Highways Board held on 10 
November 2023. 
  
RESOLVED, that the minutes be noted. 
 
29 Date of Future Meeting  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Panel would be held on Tuesday 5 March 2024 at 
6pm. 
  
The Chair asked if the meeting could be held in the St Michael’s Ward. 
 
 
The meeting finished at 6.43 pm 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Workington Together Community Panel  
Investing in our Neighbourhoods 

 
 
Meeting Date – 5 March 2024  
Lead Officer – Paul Musgrave  
 
1.0 Purpose / Summary 
 
1.1 The report sets out the current position of the Neighbourhood Investment Fund 

allocation to this Community Panel as agreed by the Cumberland Council Executive. 
Where they have been received, this report presents investment applications for 
consideration and approval from the budget allocation. 

1.2 This report also presents the draft Neighbourhood Investment Plan for consideration 
and progress against it will be reported to future meetings through this report. 

1.3 The work of the Community Panel contributes to the achievement of the Council Plan 
2023 - 2027 vision:  

• Cumberland Council takes a fresh approach to the delivery of inclusive services 
that are shaped by our residents and communities. 

• By enabling positive outcomes for health and wellbeing, prosperity and the 
environment we will fulfil the potential of our people and our area. 

1.4 The Council Plan aims to improve the health and wellbeing of our residents through the 
following priorities:  

• Addressing inequalities 

• Local economies that work for local people 

• Environmental resilience and the climate emergency 

• Delivering excellent public services 
1.5 This Community Panel has developed its own local priorities which were shared and 

discussed with our local communities and agreed formally by this Community Panel. 
They have been used by the Community Panel to inform the development of the draft 
Neighbourhood Investment Plan and in assessing investment applications. 
 

2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Members note the contents of the report. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



2.2 Members to consider and discuss the agreed priorities to better understand where the 
focus needs to be going forward.  
 

2.3 Members agree that an amount of £5,000 is allocated from the Neighbourhood 
Investment Fund to 1st Seaton Scout Group to provide a climbing wall. 
 

2.4 Members agree that an amount of £3,050 is allocated from the Neighbourhood 
Investment fund to St Mary’s Parish Council for equipment to create a community 
garden.  
 

2.5 Members agree that an amount of £9,433 is allocated from the Neighbourhood 
Investment Fund to Workington Heritage Group to enable them to purchase a new 
marquee and associated equipment. 
 

2.6 Members agree the Neighbourhood Investment Plan (NIP) up to 31 March 2025 as 
presented at appendix 9.  
 

2.7 Members agree to review the NIP at each Community Panel meeting.  
 

3.0 Background 
 
3.1 The Neighbourhood Investment Fund (NIF) budget allocation to this Community Panel 

is £78,619 appendix 1 sets out the current position of this fund.  
 

3.2 This allocation is intended to enable the Community Panel to plan activity in their 
communities through investment.  
 

3.3 It was recommended and agreed by the Cumberland Council Executive in the report 
‘Devolution of Community Funds to Community Panels’ presented 30 May 2023; 

That all the Community Panels have the delegated authority to approve grant 
applications funded from a new ‘Neighbourhood Investment Fund’. 

It is proposed the NIF be managed by the Senior Manager, Community Services in 
conjunction with the Assistant Director, Communities and Localities.  

Initially it is proposed that all grant (investment) applications go to each panel for 
agreement regardless of value. This will be reviewed within the first 12 months. 

3.4 Now that the Community Panel has formally agreed it’s priorities, the Members will 
assess applications against the locally agreed priorities which are: 

• Empowering our children and young people. 
• Supporting communities to help themselves. 
• Reducing food poverty. 

 
3.5 In addition to the priorities, there are a number of criteria and rules that must be 

adhered to as this relates to public funds see appendix 2. There may be occasion 
where applications are received that do not fit with the local priorities or meet the 
funding criteria. In these cases, the applications will not be presented to the 
Community Panel. However, the Council works with other partners and will often be 

Page 8



able to advise on other funding streams or will support a group so that they can meet 
the funding criteria.  

3.6 Potential applicants are always advised to speak with the relevant Community 
Development Officer (CDO) prior to submitting an application. The CDO can offer 
advice and for this panel area, the CDO is Carole Tubman, 
workingtontogether@cumberland.gov.uk 

 
4.0 Investment Applications  

 
4.1 Appended to this report are the details of investment applications, for approval by 

Workington Together Community Panel appendices 3-5 
4.2 Members agree an amount of £5,000 is allocated from the investment fund to 1st 

Seaton Scout Group to enable them to purchase a climbing wall for their community 
scout facility. 
This project meets the following priority:- 

• Empowering our children and young people.  
 

4.3 Members agree an amount of £3,050 from the investment fund to St Mary’s PCC for 
equipment to create a community garden and drumming circle. 
This project meets the following priorities: - 

• Supporting communities to help themselves. 
• Reducing food poverty. 

 
4.4 Members agree an amount of £9,433 from the investment fund to Workington Heritage 

Group to enable them to purchase a new marquee, fairy hut/sensory space and 
outdoor equipment storage. 
The project meets the following priorities: -  

• Empowering our children and young people. 
• Supporting communities to help themselves. 

 
Investments to note (approved outside Community Panel) 
 

4.5 CCGA/2006-24 High Harrington Community Centre £1,233 from the investment fund. 
appendix 6 

4.6 CCGA/ 2007-24 Northside Primary School £1,500 from the investment fund.  
appendix 7  

4.7 CCGA/1969-23 Age UK West Cumbria £1,500 from the investment fund. 
 appendix 8 

 
Neighbourhood Investment Plan 

4.5 The draft Neighbourhood Investment Plan for this Panel area is attached at appendix 
9. This first version sets out the framework around Community Panels and the 

Page 9



Community Network together with the agreed priorities. This will ensure there are very 
clear links between what has been identified as priority areas; where the Community 
Panel invest and what they invest in.  
 

4.6 The priorities have been developed over the past 6 months and there have been a 
number of engagement sessions to complement a survey about whether these felt 
right for this panel area. The Council will continue to speak with communities about 
these priorities in order to refine them and identify relevant activity in addition funding. 
 

4.7 The Neighbourhood Investment Plan, as presented identifies some activity already and 
although Members are being asked to agree this as the final version, it will remain a 
live, working document to reflect ongoing conversations with the communities and 
other stakeholders to be discussed at each Panel meeting. 
 
Active Cumbria 

4.8 Investment awards made by Active Cumbria: 
 

Organisation Project/Activity 
 

£ 

 
Re-Conditioning Fund 

Age UK West Cumbria  Care to Move Project – Funding split 
between Re-conditioning Fund and 
Together Fund for Care to Move staff 
training. 

£6264 

Home Group  Funding to support the delivery of 
physical activity within 8 older 
peoples living schemes throughout 
West Cumbria. 

£5960 

Together We Funding to create multipurpose 
fitness space within Age UK’s 
Bradbury Centre and offer additional 
sessions to target older adults 65+ 
who want to improve physical fitness 
and wellbeing.  

£5551 

Hiking Household Funding to support the provision of 
maps for key areas highlighted in 
priority places. Map created for 
Vulcan Park, Workington. Launch 
events planned for March/April 2024. 

£3565 

Cumbria Yoga Foundation  Funding to support the delivery of a 
pilot project, 12 sessions delivered in 
Workington with Healthy Hopes at 
Workington Masonic Hall. 

£1686 

 
Opening School Facilities Fund 

Page 10



St. Joseph Secondary 
School 

Funding to purchase equipment, 
staff qualifications and support 
delivery for trampolining and 
pickleball. Also utilised to purchase 
booking system licence to support 
community use of facilities.   

£15222 (Year 
1)  

£9657 (Year 2) 

 
Together Fund (Fund Finished September 2023) 

Age UK West Cumbria Care to Move Project – Funding split 
between Together Fund and Re-
conditioning Fund for Care to Move 
staff training. 

£6210 

Fit 4 Life Funding to support care homes to 
deliver physical activity through 
Activate sessions for older adults 

£2625 

Groundwork In conjunction with Fit4Life to deliver 
physical activity sessions to small 
group of women for those referred 
throug
[...]
nity Panel covers the wards of Harrington, Seaton, Moss Bay and 
Moorclose, St Johns and Gt Clifton, St Michaels  
 
Network Events and Network Activity  

3.3 The Workington Together Panel Community Development Officer will be attending a 
variety of local groups active in the Workington Together Community Panel area. The 
intended outcome is to promote the work of the Panels, engage the community and 
encourage collaborative ways of working with partners and stakeholders.  
 

3.4 In addition the Workington Together Panel CDO will also attend organised events to 
promote and profile the work of the Community Panel and Community Development 
team. Upcoming events include: 
 
• Workington Place Partnership Programme – Active Cumbria held an event at 

Whitehaven Golf Club on 29 February 2024. The purpose of this meeting was to 
provide attendees with the opportunity to learn more about the programme. This 
followed discussions between Active Cumbria and Sport England regarding their 
plans to invest in around 80 – 100 places across England over the course of the 
next 5 years as part of their Place Partnership Expansion Programme. 

 
• Spring into Action – to be held at the  Oval Centre, Salterbeck, Workington on 12 

March 2024. This event ‘West Together catch up and seed swop’ will include 
speakers from a range of partners including Officers from the Community 
Development Team. 

 
• Social Prescribing Day 14 March 2024 Christ Church Central, Workington. The 

Community Development Officer will support an annual celebration of social 
prescribing, recognising link workers, local community groups and regional and 
national organisations which support people’s health and wellbeing. 

 
Update on Co-opted Member recruitment  

3.5 The original proposed timeframe for implementing the co-opted members is as shown 
below. 
 
Report to Council Executive 3 October 2023  

Report to Community Panels to set out the 
framework as agreed by the Executive and 
obtain agreem
[...]
rland are engaging in the current 
years programme.  
 

3.14 Active Travel to School – Bikeability -  training has been delivered in the following 
schools in the panel area: 
• St Patricks Catholic Primary School – 23 pupils in Year 5, 22 pupils in Year 4  
• Derwent Vale Primary and Nursery School – 7 Pupils in Year 5 
• Workington Academy  – 6 Pupils in Year 7  
• Victoria Junior School – 21 Pupils in Year 6 
 

3.15 Active Start - Northside Primary School, Beckstone Primary School, Seaton Academy 
and Ashfield Infants have undertaken Active Start training for Early Years this 
academic year. 
 

Page 39



3.16 Ramblers Wellbeing Walks - Two Walk Leader (WL) training sessions took place in 
July 2023 and January 2024 at Distington. There were 16 attendees from across the 
former Allerdale and Copeland areas.  
 

3.17 Currently there is a bi-weekly Wellbeing Walk taking place, organised through the 
Social Prescribing team in Workington. Details at appendix 1 
 

3.18 Active Lives Survey - Following Local Government Reform, data is now collected on 
a unitary authority footprint and not a district footprint. This approach means less 
schools are randomly selected to participate and data is more generalised across the 
unitary area. 
 
Local Focus Hub Update  

3.19 The purpose of the Local Focus Hubs (LFH) is to coordinate partner agencies, 
establishing clear and productive relationships with key partners from statutory, 
secondary and third tier and voluntary groups. The aim of the LFH is to: 
 
• Improve community safety and tackle difficult and long- term problems where a 
single organisation has explored all options and requires a partnership approach. 
• Lead on community safety initiatives and reduce the fear of ASB and Crime.  
• Identify emerging trends and look at initiatives to prevent and reduce ASB and 
Crime in partnership and collaboration. 
 

3.20 There are three established Local Focus Hubs in Cumberland Council. Each 
geographically aligned w
[...]
a text crisis line.

Help for the over 55s
Age UK provide free information on issues including benefits, energy bills, daily living aids,  
social isolation and housing.

Call 0800 678 1602 between 8am and 7pm.

Copeland Age and Advice Service helps over 55s in Copeland and is open Monday to  
Thursday 9am - 5pm and Friday 9am - 4pm.

Page 68

www.worryingaboutmoney.co.uk/Cumberland
mailto:info%40carlislecu.com?subject=
mailto:enquiries%40pccu.co.uk?subject=
mailto:info%40wedcu.co.uk?subject=
mailto:Carlisle%40family-action.org.uk?subject=
mailto:familyline%40family-action.org.uk?subject=
family-action.org.uk


Call 01946 552166 or email referrals@caasteam.com

Winter Warmth Fund - This is for people aged over 60 who have less than £5,000 savings.  
If you get the state pension (and/or pension credit), or struggle in winter due to heating costs,  
you can apply for a Cumbria Community Foundation grant of £200.

Contact:

• Age UK Carlisle and Eden 01228 536673

• Copeland Age & Advice Service 01946 552166

• Age UK West Cumbria (Allerdale) 01900 844670

cumberland.gov.uk
Page 69

mailto:referrals%40caasteam.com?subject=


This page is intentionally left blank



 Highways and Transport Strategic Board 
Date: Tuesday, 30 January 2024  
Time: 10.30 am 
Location: Cumbria House, Botchergate, Carlisle 

 
 
Present: Cllr D Rollo (Chair), Cllr B Cannon and Cllr M Fryer 

 
Also Present:   

 
In Attendance Director of Place, Sustainable Growth and Transport 

Democratic Services Officer 
Assistant Director - Highways and Transport 
Chief Legal Officer (Monitoring Officer) 
Lawyer - Highways and Traffic 
Traffic Management & TTRO Team Leader - Allerdale 
Senior Manager - Infrastructure Planning and Transport 
Senior Manager for Asset Management 
Senior Manager, Highways Delivery 
Traffic Management Team Leader - Copeland 
Road Safety Coordinator 
Capital Portfolio Manager - Capital Programme 
 

 
HSTB.14/23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Grisdale and Cllr Quilter. 
  
 
HSTB.15/23 HEALTH AND SAFETY PRESENTATION  
 
The Chair gave a presentation on winter driving.  The presentation highlighted the difficulties 
face by the highway teams and advice for driving when it was cold and there was a risk of black 
ice.  The Chair referred members to the ROSPA (The Royal Society for the Prevention of 
Accidents) website for further advice. 
  
 
HSTB.16/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
  
 
HSTB.17/23 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED, that the press and public be not excluded from the meeting during consideration of 

any item on the agenda. 
  
 
HSTB.18/23 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 

Page 71

Agenda Item 7



RESOLVED, that the minutes of the last meeting of the Board held on 11 November 2023 be 
confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 

  
 
HSTB.19/23 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
A petition was presented to the Board by John Robinson – Tree Road, Brampton:- 
  
“I and everyone who is a signee of this petition would like to ask the Cumbria Highways 
Department to form a section of footpath along the side of the boundary wall to Allan Fields, 
Tree Road, Brampton, Cumbria. Also to make the road single track with priority to the vehicles 
travelling up the hill. The existing arrangements at the moment is highly dangerous for 
pedestrians, the disable, pushchairs and wheelchair users.” 
  
The Board received the petition which was to be considered under agenda item 7. 
  
The Chair read out a letter of support from the Local Member for Brampton who had been 
unable to attend the meeting. 
  
A Board member asked if the petitioner had approached the community panel.  The petitioner 
advised he had not. 
  
The petitioner was thanked for his attendance at the meeting and for the presentation of the 
petition. 
  
 
HSTB.20/23 PETITION - TREE ROAD, BRAMPTON  
 
The Senior Manager for Asset Management presented a report on the p
[...]
ort provided members with an update on progress of the highways and 
transport focused projects within the programme and highlighted any key items for consideration 
by the Board.  
  
Members spoke in support of the projects.  The officer and team were thanked for their fantastic 
work. 
  
RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 
  
 
HSTB.22/23 HIGHWAYS FUNDING ALLOCATION 2024-25  
 
The Highways Asset Manager provided a report that updated the Board to the Highways Capital 
Allocations for 204/25 and recommended the split of highways capital funding between the 
relevant asset groups.  The report also contained details on how the schemes were prioritised. 
  
Members noted that following arbitration the Department for Transport ( DfT), Highways Capital 
Grant allocation was disaggregated between Cumberland and Westmorland & Furness in 2023/24 
and 2024/25, assuming that the grant allocation remained the same for both years.  The result was 
that Cumberland received £17.14m in 2023/24 and will receive £16.78m in 2024/25.   The officer 
explained that without arbitration the allocation would have been £16.37M in both years.  In future 
years the DfT would allocate funding directly to both authorities in line with the DfT formulae which 
would see a further reduction in funding to £16.37m. 
  
It was reported that in November 2023 an additional £1.949m was awarded to Cumberland for 
both 2023/24 and 2024/25 for local road resurfacing and wider maintenance activity on the local 
highway network.  The year-by-year profile beyond 2024/25 had not yet been finalised, but the 
funding was expected to increase over time and it was estimated that £130m additional funds 
would be allocated between 2023/24 and 2033/34. Given Cumberland had been allocated 
£1.949M in 2023/24 and £1.949M in 2024/25 it was estimated that for each year from 2025/26 
to 2033/34, an extra £14.03M will be allocated to Cumberland for highways.  Additional grant 
funding was allocated to specific project
[...]
mum use of staffing resources through the 
Transformation process. 
  
RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 
  
 
HSTB.26/23 CUMBERLAND COUNCIL (VARIOUS ROADS, MARYPORT AND 
SURROUNDING AREA) (CONSOLIDATION AND PROVISION OF TRAFFIC REGULATIONS) 
ORDER 20><  
 
Members received a report that informed of the background and proposed changes to the 
former “The County of Cumbria (Various Roads, Maryport and Surrounding Area) 
(Consolidation and Provision of Traffic Regulations) Order 2023, following statutory consultation 
and advertisement of the Cumberland Council (Various Roads, Maryport and Surrounding Area) 
(Consolidation and Provision of Traffic Regulations) Order 20><. 
  
The Traffic Management (Allerdale) & TTRO (Cumberland) Team outlined the background, 
consultation period and the proposed changes. 
  
The Ward Councillor made representations including the following points:- 
  

         raised concerns about the reduction of waiting limit from 1 hour to 30 minutes in disc 
parking bays on Senhouse Street; 

         raised concerns on a narrow part of Senhouse Street with bollards that made it difficult 
for wheelchair users and prams, fire appliances and ambulances; 

Page 75



         asked for disc parking, waiting limit to 30 minutes, on Senhouse Street (outside the pub) 
in place of the bus stop; 

         supported the proposals for Wood Street and Catherine Street. 
  
The officer confirmed that no objections to the proposals had been received.  The Ward 
Councillor was advised that some of the changes proposed related directly to the delivery of the 
Maryport Future High Street Fund project and if necessary, could be reviewed in the Maryport 
and surrounding area traffic review in 2025/26. 
  
RESOLVED, that 
  

(1)  that, having taken into consideration the matters contained in Section 122(2) of the 
Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, which were more specifically referred to in the 
Legal section of the report, it be agreed that the Cumberland C
[...]
ngagement that has 
happened with the Community Panels.   
  
Members were disappointed that a bid had not been put forward for funding to the Zero 
Emission Bus Regional (ZEBRA) 2 scheme.  The Council had submitted an Expression of 
Interest to potentially submit a bid but unfortunately an agreement could not be put in place with 
Stagecoach.  The Chair and Assistant Director of Highways and Transport had raised concerns 
with the DfT, outlined the difficulties working with one bus service operator and held regular 
meetings with Stagecoach to try and attain a people led service. 
  
A member raised concerns on the Winter Maintenance Policy.  It was agreed that this be 
discussed outside of the meeting. 
  
The officer and highways teams were thanked for all their hard work. 
  
RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 
  
 
HSTB.28/23 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Board was scheduled for 22 April 2024 at 10.30 am in 
the Civic Centre, Carlisle. 
  
 
 
The meeting finished at 1.20 pm 
 

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Investing in our Neighbourhood Report
	Workington Together Community Panel
	Investing in our Neighbourhoods
	Meeting Date – 5 March 2024	 Lead Officer – Paul Musgrave
	1.0	Purpose / Summary
	2.0	Recommendations
	3.0	Background
	4.0	Investment Applications
	5.0	Options
	Alternative Options Considered
	Consultation
	Legal Comment
	Finance Comment
	Contact Officer:
	CDO: Carole Tubman, Community Development Officer
	Appendices:

	Appendix 1 Neighbourhood Investment Fund Current Position
	Appendix 2 Investment Criteria
	Appendix 3 CCGA 2002-24 1st Seaton Scout Group
	Appendix 4 CCGA 2029-24 St Marys PCC
	Appendix 5 CCGA 2009-24 Workington Heritage Group
	Appendix 6 CCGA 2006-24 High Harrington Community Centre
	Appendix 7 CCGA 2007-24 Northside Primary School
	Appendix 8 CCGA 200 - 24 Age UK West Cumbria
	Appendix 9 Neighbourhood Investment Plan

	6 Community Panel Update
	Community Panel Update
	Meeting Date – 5 March 2024
	Lead Officer - Paul Musgrave
	1.0	Purpose / Summary
	2.0	Recommendations
	3.0	Background
	Network Events and Network Activity
	Local Focus Hub Update
	Operating Model
	Partners

	Family Wellbeing Transformation
	Waste Collection Review

	4.0	Options
	Alternative Options Considered
	Risks
	Consultation
	Legal Comment
	Finance Comment
	Contact Officer: Lee Thorburn Area Planning Manager
	Appendices attached to report:

	CPU -App 1 Allerdale_Walks
	CPU - App 2 HUB table of initiaitves
	CPU - App 3 Library What's On
	CPU - App 4 Help is here leaflet

	7 Highways and Transport Strategic Board Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Date: Tuesday, 5 March 2024  
Time: 6.00 pm 
Location: St Michael's Church, Falcon Place, Workington 

 
 
 
 
Present: Cllr J Grisdale (Chair), Cllr B Cannon, Cllr M Fryer, Cllr D Rollo (Vice-Chair) 

and Cllr S Stoddart 
 

Also Present:  Development Officer – Allerdale Locality (CYP Community and Safeguarding 
Lead) 
 

In Attendance Senior Business Support - Electoral & Democratic, Area Planning Manager 
and Community Development Officer 
 

 
30 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies were received from the Director of Place, Sustainable Growth and Transport. 
 
31 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
32 Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED – There were no items on the agenda for the press and public to be excluded. 
 
33 Minutes of Previous Meeting  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2023 be approved. 
 
34 Investing in our Neighbourhood Report  
 
Members received a report which set out the current position of the Neighbourhood Investment 
Fund allocation to this Community Panel as agreed by the Cumberland Council Executive and 
detailed investment applications for consideration and approval from the budget allocation, 
together with the draft Neighbourhood Investment Plan for consideration. 
  



A member asked if targets were being met with the funding allocations and if the priorities were 
being met and requested that figures were fed back i.e how many people have benefited from 
the funding or been empowered. 
  
The Area Planning Manager and the Community Development Officer advised that no targets 
had been set for the last financial year, however this could be something that’s looked at going 
forward. Members were advised that project achievement records were completed by the 
beneficiaries of the funding, moving forward these would be shared with Members along with 
success stories being included in future reports.  
  
A Member requested that the investment application for Workington Heritage Group be deferred 
due to further information being required.  
  
The Development Officer, Allerdale Locality (CYP Community and Safeguarding Lead) took 
Members through the investment awards made by Active Cumbria which were detailed in the 
report. 
  
A Member asked if the investment funding from the Panel for 2023/24 would be carried over to 
2024/25. The Area Planning Manager advised that a decision would be made at a future Full 
Council meeting. 
  
  
RESOLVED, that 
  

(1)  the report be noted; 
  

(2)  the agreed priorities be considered and discussed to better understand where the focus 
needs to be going forward; 
  

(3)  £5,000 be allocated to 1st Seaton Scout Group to provide a climbing wall. 
  

(4)  £3,050 be allocated to St Mary’s Parish Council for equipment to create a community 
garden. 
  

(5)  the investment application for Workington Heritage Group be deferred and further 
information be sought and brought back to the next panel meeting. 
  

(6)  the Neighbourhood Investment Plan (NIP) as presented up to 31 march 2025 be noted; 
  

(7)  the NIP be reviewed at each Community Panel meeting. 
 
35 Community Panel Update  
 
Members received a report which informed the Community Panel of the recent activity within its 
area and included information on Network Events and Network Activity, Co-opted Member 
Recruitment, Active Cumbria (Street Tag, Active Travel to School – Bikeability, Active Start, 
Ramblers Wellbeing Walks and Active Lives Survey), Local Focus Hub Update (Operating 
Model and Partners) and a Libraries Update. 
  
  
The Community Development Officer advised the Panel that a funding application that the panel 
granted in September to A New Hope, to provide ASIST training, the first of two sessions had 
been held this week and after having attended the first session she confirmed it had been very 



rewarding. There are more dates set for May which the Community Development Officer will be 
distribute to Members. 
  
The Chair thanked the officers for the detailed report. 
  
RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 
  
 
36 Highways and Transport Strategic Board Minutes  
 
The Panel received the minutes of the meeting of the Strategic Highways Board held on 30 
January 2024. 
  
RESOLVED, that the minutes be noted. 
 
37 Date of Future Meeting  
 
Members noted that future meeting dates of the Panel were still be agreed at the full Council 
meeting in May 2024. 
  
It was requested that the next meeting be held in the St John’s Ward. 
 
 
The meeting finished at 6.37 pm 
 


